

Management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards prepared the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of LeoNovus Inc.. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements, including the responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Management is not; however, required to certify the design and evaluation of these processes and has not completed such an evaluation. This may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of the presentation.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

Date: November 28, 2017

"Michael Gaffney"

Michael Gaffney
Chairman & CEO

"Daniel Hilton"

Daniel Hilton
CFO

**LeoNovus Inc.,
(the “Company” or “LeoNovus”)
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
For the period July 1, 2017 to Sep 30, 2017**

The following MD&A was prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended September 30, 2017, including all notes, risk factors and information contained therein. The following discussion and analysis provides information that management believes is relevant to the assessment and understanding of the Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

We wish to caution readers that this report includes certain forward-looking information and statements. These forward-looking statements contain information that is generally stated to be anticipated, expected or projected by LeoNovus and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results and performance of Company to be materially different from any future results and performance expressed or implied by such forward-looking information. Potential risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, the uncertainties inherent in the development of LeoNovus’ software defined storage solution, LeoNovus’ need for significant additional funding to continue as a going concern and rapid developments in technology, including developments by competitors. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, and actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements. Forward-looking information will be updated as required pursuant to National Instrument 51-102 – *Continuous Disclosure Obligations* (“NI 51-102”) and except as required by applicable laws, the Company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements should circumstances or management’s estimates or opinions change. Additional information relating to the Company and its operations is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

This MD&A includes a discussion of the results of operations and cash flows for the period ended September 30, 2017 and 2016. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in US dollars and in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) using the accounting policies described in Note 2 to the Company’s unaudited interim condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Management is responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide sufficient knowledge to support the representations made in the financial filings. Management is not; however, required to certify the design and evaluation of these processes and has not completed such an evaluation. Our Audit Committee and Board of Directors provide an oversight role with respect to all public financial disclosures by the Company, and have reviewed this MD&A and the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Date

This MD&A is dated November 28, 2017 and is in respect of the quarter ended September 30, 2017 and 2016.

History, Nature of Business and Overall Performance

Work Horse Capital & Strategic Acquisitions Ltd., ("Work Horse") incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on December 30, 2008, as a Capital Pool Company ("CPC"), as defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange"). Work Horse became a "reporting issuer" on March 24, 2009 and has been listed on the Exchange since June 10, 2009.

On October 29, 2010, Personal Web Systems Inc. (PWS) completed a reverse takeover transaction with Work Horse, resulting in Work Horse owning all of the issued and outstanding securities of PWS. The acquisition of PWS by Work Horse constituted Work Horse's Qualifying Transaction as defined by the Exchange. Although the transaction resulted in PWS becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of Work Horse, the transaction constituted a reverse take-over of Work Horse in as much as the former shareholders of PWS and new shareholders from a simultaneous private placement offering own a majority of the outstanding shares of the Company and three of the six members of the Board of Directors are former board members of PWS.

In March 2011, Work Horse's name was changed to LeoNovus Inc. (using a new stock symbol "LTV").

Since January 2013, the Company has completed the following equity transactions:

In January and March 2013, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of 12,735,666 Units at CDN \$0.15 for gross proceeds of CDN \$1,910,000 (US \$1,872,000). Each Unit consisted of one share of stock and a two-year warrant for one common share exercisable at CDN \$0.24. In the first close in January, 2,866,000 Units were purchased at a price of CDN \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of CDN \$430,000 (US \$431,000). In the second close, 9,869,666 Units were purchased at a price of CDN \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of CDN \$1,480,000 (US \$1,440,000).

In August 2013, the Company completed a concurrent brokered and non-brokered private placement offering of an aggregate amount of 14,134,116 units at CDN \$0.17 per unit for gross proceeds of CDN \$2,403,000 (US \$2,323,000). Each Unit consisted of one common share of stock and a two-year warrant for one common share exercisable at CDN \$0.30.

In October 2013, holders of 2,602,690 purchase price warrants exercised their warrants at CDN \$0.20 per warrant for a total of CDN \$521,000 (US \$536,000). The remaining 979,521 purchase price warrants were not exercised and have expired.

In December 2013, holders of 7,375,000 exchangeable warrants exercised their warrants into common shares in accordance with the warrant agreements dated October 2010.

In January 2014, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of an aggregate amount of 9,700,000 units at CDN \$0.23 per unit for gross proceeds of CDN \$2,231,000 (US \$2,031,000). Each Unit consisted of one share of common stock and a two-year warrant for one share exercisable at CDN \$0.40.

In 2014, 8,739,645 warrants from private placements have been exercised for net proceeds of \$1,967,000 CDN.

In February 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of 2,852,000 common shares at \$0.05 for gross proceeds of \$103,000 (\$CAD 143). 1,426,000 warrants were issued with the units and each warrant is exercisable for one common share at \$CAD 0.10 per share for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance. The common shares and warrants are subject to a four (4) month and one (1) day hold period from the date of issuance.

In March 2016 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of 5,655,000 common shares at \$0.05 for gross proceeds of \$206,000 (\$CAD 283,000). 2,827,500 warrants were issued with the unit and each warrant is exercisable for one common share at \$CAD 0.10 per share for a period of eighteen months from the date of issuance. The common shares and warrants are subject to a four (4) month and (1) day hold period from the date of issuance.

In February 2017 the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares at \$0.05 in repayment of a Secured Promissory Note of \$114,000 (\$CAD 150,000). 3,000,000 warrants were issued with the units and each warrant is exercisable for one common share at \$CAD 0.05 for twelve (12) months from the date of issuance, and at \$CAD 0.10 for the thirteenth (13th) month to the twenty-fourth (24th) month from the date of issuance.

On March 10, 2017 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of 26,000,000 common shares at \$0.05 for net proceeds of \$891,000 (\$CAD 1,180,000). 26,000,000 warrants were issued with the unit and each warrant is exercisable for one common share at \$CAD 0.10 per share for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of issuance. The common shares and warrants are subject to a four (4) month and (1) day hold period from the date of issuance.

On Sep 21, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of 30,000,000 units (each unit comprising one common share at CAD 0.05 and one 18 month warrant exercisable at CAD 0.075) for net proceeds of \$1,105 (CAD 1,356). The 30,000,000 common shares issued were valued at \$1,222 and the Company incurred cash share issue cost of \$117 (CAD 143) and broker warrants with a fair value of \$12 (CAD 14). share issue cost of \$129 (CAD 157).

On November 1, 2017 the company signed a bought deal with the underwriter to purchase for resale of an aggregate of 24,000,000 units in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.39 (CAD 0.50) per unit for aggregate proceed of \$9,313,155 (CAD 12,000,000). Each Unit will be comprised of one common share of the Company (a "Unit Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at a price of C\$0.65 for a period of 24 months following the Closing Date. In connection with the bought deal, the Company will pay underwriter commission of six percent (6%) of the principal amount of Units issued and will issue broker warrants in an amount of six percent (6%) of the number of Units issued. Each warrant is exercisable into one unit at price of \$0.39 (CAD 0.50) per unit for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the closing date of the Offering.

Discussion of Operations and Financial Condition

Understanding our Business

LeoNovus has developed a blockchain enhanced software-defined storage and Intelligent Network that enables efficient, secure, and high-speed on-premise, hybrid or public cloud computing by leveraging advanced storage mediums to bare metal while identifying and leveraging idle storage in existing hardware systems.

With its innovative and proprietary virtualized network infrastructure, or cloud, the Company has created a geo-distributed software defined object storage technology with a capability that scales to a potentially unlimited number of remotely located, physical data sites. The company is currently focus on blockchain enhanced distributed storage but in the future will add distributed compute, which has already been tested in the Leonovus lab. This allows our customers the ability to use on-premises, hybrid and multicloud storage and compute services. .

This geo-distributed data centre and network operates securely through LeoNovus' focus on protecting the data and services - not the hardware. LeoNovus takes an encrypted data file, segments it, and re-encrypts the pieces and replicates them across multiple endpoints. This approach provides ultra secure data, built in redundancy and delivers higher disaster recovery than a conventional data center leading to better business continuity. If there is a loss of a storage node or if a device is hacked, the exposure is a useless segment of an encrypted data record. The LeoNovus cloud architecture provides redundancy and geo-distribution, which allows for a business to continue operating without loss or exposure of their data. If a conventional data center is hit by a hurricane or other catastrophe, the data may be lost. While an enterprise may back up its data in multiple data centers, this comes with additional cost and does not solve the risk of their data being hacked or corrupted by a computer virus based on the data being in a single location. In addition, LeoNovus sets a high fault tolerance, which means that the company can lose up to 70% of its endpoints and not lose its client's data.

Management believes that the Company is positioned extremely well in high growth enterprise markets to offer a petabyte class, low cost software designed storage product for data to meet the high growth needs coming from the massive growth in data storage across all enterprise markets driven primarily by the growth in video and analytics.

Industry Outlook

The growth in object based storage and software designed storage systems over the last several years has been phenomenal. IBM forecasts that the unstructured data storage market is growing at 60-80% per year until at least 2020. Potential revenues from each of these customers are in the seven-figure range.

Growth in stored data presents opportunities for specific cloud offerings based on the continuing high growth of connected devices – IOT. In terms of deployment architectures, cloud services are currently undergoing a major paradigm shift including such things as the Internet of Everything (IoE) from centralized cloud computing toward distributed edge computing. This shift is opening up edge-based data to meaningful analysis, by distributing the analytic workloads across the network. LeoNovus is well positioned with its technology to capitalize on the data storage growth trends in cloud computing.

Enterprise On-Premise Private Clouds + Hybrid + Public

Despite a significant shift to cloud applications, most companies (especially in Europe) remain conservative about which applications they put in public clouds. According to a Tata Consultancy Services Survey, less than 20% of U.S. and European companies would consider or seriously consider putting their most critical applications in public clouds. But 66% of U.S. and 48% of European companies would consider putting core applications in private clouds. Typically, these companies have large amounts of unused, and underutilized storage and computing resources within their own firewalls. LeoNovus' technology can effectively use the "idle" resources in these computers to store encrypted data and run compute-intensive jobs, while remaining behind the company firewall including using the intelligent network to set policies which give the employee priority in usage. This drives extremely efficient use of internal resources while lowering the carbon footprint.

Strategy and Outlook

In 2016 the Company refined its strategy and focused on implementing a software defined object based storage solution. Leonovus is a software company that offers a patentend software-defined object storage solution (SDOSS) and governance, risk management and compliance (GRC) solution for the modern enterprise. Designed with the IT manager in mind,

Leonovus' patented algorithms virtualize, transform, slice and disperse data across a network of on-premises, hybrid or multi-cloud storage nodes – allowing for the most secure yet internally accessible form of object-based data storage that provides GRC across the entire solution. The advanced geo-distributed architecture minimizes latency, optimizes geo-availability, reduces remote backup costs and meets data sovereignty requirements. With its software and hardware agnostic design, Leonovus provides petabyte storage scalability and allows the enterprise to utilize its existing idle storage resources, extend the useable lifespan of depreciated resources and improve the enterprise's overall ROI.

The company signed its first proof of concept customer in August 2017 and as of this date has signed two more customers. Supporting the revenue ramp is a strong prospect list of customers that need the unique security and compliance features provided by the Leonovus software defined object-based storage solution. We anticipate this list growing significantly as early adopter customers begin using our technology and become reference accounts for the company.

The company completed a small round of financing in September 2017 and expects to close a much larger round of financing around the end of November 2017. With the resources from these two financings the company will immediately begin to invest significant resources in marketing, sales and further product development.

In May 2018 the General Data Protection Regulation ('GDPR') comes into force in the European Union. Significant financial penalties await companies that lose customer data, which means that the Leonovus data storage solution could be of significant benefit in that market.

Selected Financial Information

The Company was incorporated on December 30, 2008 and has a December 31st year-end. The following selected financial data is derived from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company prepared in accordance with IFRS. The company presentation currency is US\$. And up until January 1, 2017, the functional currency of the parent company and the subsidiary was the US dollar ("U.S.\$"). The company changed its functional currency to CAD as per IFRS and Prospective to March 2017 the company functional currency is CAD.

	<u>Three months ended</u>		<u>Nine months ended</u>	
	<u>Sep 30,</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Sep 30,</u> <u>2016</u>	<u>Sep 30,</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Sep 30,</u> <u>2016</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Revenue	9	-	9	-
General and administrative	130	120	422	507
Research and development	110	(85)	452	236
Sales and marketing	30	3	113	7
Total Operational Expenses	270	38	987	750

Loss from operations	(261)	(38)	(978)	(750)
Foreign exchange loss	(14)	17	(52)	(43)
Finance and interest income (expense)	(20)	(3)	(46)	(31)
Change in fair value of outstanding warrants	(360)	2	(408)	7
Net loss	(655)	(22)	(1,484)	(817)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Weighted average number of outstanding shares	153,608,462	130,061,914	153,608,462	130,061,914

	Sep 30, 2017	Sep 30, 2016
Cash	\$1,094	\$45
Total Current Assets	\$1,188	\$457
Total Assets	\$1,199	\$630
Total Current Liabilities	\$3,526	\$3,511
Total All Liabilities	\$3,751	\$3,641
Total Shareholders' Deficiency	(\$2,552)	(\$3,265)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency	\$1,199	\$630
Total Working Capital	(\$2,338)	(\$3,054)
Warrant Liability *	\$422	\$190
Working Capital Adjusted for Warrant Liability	(\$1,916)	(\$2,864)

* Note that warrant liability does not use cash to extinguish the liability.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Management reports and analyzes its financial results and performance using a range of financial measures. Some of these measures, such as revenues, net income and cash flow from operating activities are defined by IFRS. Other measures are not defined by IFRS.

One key non-IFRS measure used by management is "Adjusted EBITDA". The Company discloses Adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental non-GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) financial performance measure because the Company believes it is a useful metric

by which to compare the performance of our business from period to period. The Company understands that analysts, rating agencies and investors in assessing our performance, broadly use measures similar to Adjusted EBITDA. Accordingly, we believe that the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA provides useful information to investors.

Adjusted EBITDA comprises net income (loss) excluding the following: interest/finance income and expense, research and development ("SRED") tax credit recovery, depreciation, amortization, foreign exchange gains and losses in earnings, stock-based compensation expense, change in fair value of outstanding warrants. Therefore, it may not be comparable to similar measurements presented by other companies. The reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA with the IFRS measure of net loss for three month periods is as follows:

Dollars stated in 000's	Mar 31 2015	Jun 30 2015	30-Sep 2015	31-Dec 2015	31-Mar 2016	30-Jun 2016	30-Sep 2016	31-Dec 2016	Mar 31 2017	30-Jun 2017	30-Sep 2017
Net Income (loss) for the period	53	(677)	(708)	(546)	(519)	(276)	(22)	(419)	(521)	(307)	(655)
Add (deduct):											
Interest expense (income)	(17)	(9)	(7)	12	12	17	3	17	19	5	20
Depreciation and amortization	7	6	6	6	5	1	5	1	1	2	2
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(70)	4	(31)	(37)	53	7	(17)	(16)	11	26	14
Stock-based compensation expense (recovery)	63	51	45	(45)	1	14	7	110	61	8	20
Expense (recovery) on valuation of stock warrants	(748)	(18)	(16)	(13)	-	(5)	(2)	(61)	100	(54)	360
Adjusted EBITDA	(712)	(643)	(711)	(623)	(448)	(242)	(26)	(368)	(329)	(320)	(239)

Results of Operations

The Company incurred a net loss of \$655,000 and \$1,484,000 for the three and nine-month period ended Sep 30, 2017 compared to a net loss of \$22,000 and \$817,000 for the three and nine months ended Sep 30, 2016. The nine months ended Sep 30, 2016 loss included a \$7,000 favorable adjustment to the fair value of outstanding warrants in 2016, compared to 408,000 unfavorable in the nine months ended Sep 30, 2017. The favorable adjustment in the nine months ended Sep 30, 2016 is due to a decline in the number of warrants outstanding at period end, whereas the unfavorable movement in nine months to 2017 is mainly due to increase in the stock price of the company common shares resulting in material increase in fair value of warrants carried as liabilities. Expenses increased from \$38,000 to \$270,000 for the three-month periods ending Sep 30, 2016 and 2017, the reduced expense for Q3 2016 was mainly due to reversal of a historically impaired deposit for the license fee. Whereas total expenses increased from \$750,000 to \$987,000 for the 9 month periods, due to an increase of Research and Development expenses and Sales and marketing expense offset by decrease in General and Administration expense.

Revenue

(\$9,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2017)

(\$NIL for the three months ended Sep 31, 2016)

The Company has started getting some insignificant revenue from the proof of concept of the new technology.

General and Administrative Expenses

(\$130,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2017)

(\$120,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2016)

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of remuneration paid to the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and our finance and corporate administrative staff. Other significant items include legal and accounting professional fees, rent, travel and insurance. General and administrative expenses increased by \$10,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2017.

Product Development Expenses

(\$110,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2017)

(\$85,000 (reversal) for the three months ended Sep 30, 2016)

Research and development expenses consist primarily of remuneration paid to engineering personnel both in the U.S. and Canada and independent contractors. Other significant items include license fee expenses, travel, rent and other occupancy costs for our Canadian engineering personnel. For the three months ended Sep 30, 2017, research and development expense increased by \$195,000 as a result of new contractors, license fees and share based compensation. Despite the working capital challenges, the company continues to invest in Product Development.

Sales and Marketing Expenses

(\$30,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2017)

(\$3,000 for the three months ended Sep 30, 2016)

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of compensation; travel costs, public relations and trade show costs. For the three months ended Sep 30, 2017, sales and marketing expenses increased by \$27,000, as are a result of an increase in our marketing efforts.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As at Sep 30, 2017, the Company had \$1,094,000 of cash and a working capital deficiency of \$1,916,000. Cash increased by \$1,049,000 as on Sep 30, 2017 compared to the Sep 30, 2016 balance of \$45,000 and the working capital deficiency decreased by \$948,000 down to \$1,916,000 in Q3 2017 compared to the Sep 30, 2016 balance of \$2,864,000. The improved working capital deficiency at Sep 30, 2017 is due to a number of factors. Prepayment of licenses and loans, along with a reduction of accounts payables, accruals, debentures payable and proceeds from the issuance of share capital all supported the improvement in working capital. The Company will need to continue to rely on fundraising activities until it can generate a positive cash flow from operations.

Operations

Cash used in operating activities for three months ended Sep 30, 2017 of \$317,000 compared to \$6,000 for the same period in 2016. The increase in the use of cash in operations is due to increased research and development and sales and marketing expenses in the year.

Financing Activities

Cash flow from financing activities for three months ended Sep 30, 2017 of \$1,254 compares to \$ Nil for the same period in 2016. The 2017 cash flows arose from issuance of share capital and there was no financing activity in 2016.

Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment for the three and nine months ended Sep 30, 2017, totaled \$Nil and \$Nil, respectively, compared to \$Nil and \$Nil for the same periods in 2016

Accounting Policies

Statement of compliance

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance IFRS using the accounting policies disclosed below.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on Nov 28, 2017

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The Company's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS recognition and measurement principles that often require Management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts presented and disclosed in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Management reviews these estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis based on historical experience, changes in business conditions and other relevant factors as it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. Changes in facts and circumstances may result in revised estimates, and actual results could differ from those estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant management judgment

The following are significant management judgments in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Recognition of deferred income tax assets

Management continually evaluates the likelihood that its deferred tax assets could be realized. This requires management to assess whether it is probable that sufficient taxable income will exist in the future to utilize these losses within the carry-forward period. By its nature, this assessment requires significant judgment. To date, management has not recognized any deferred tax assets in excess of existing taxable temporary differences expected to reverse within the carry-forward period.

Functional currency

The company presentation currency is US\$ and up until January 1, 2017, the functional currency of the parent company and the subsidiary was the US dollar ("U.S.\$"). Each entity within the Company determines its own functional currency, and the items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The functional currency determination involves certain judgments in evaluating the primary economic environment, and the Company reconsiders the functional currencies of each entity if there is a

change in the underlying transactions, events and conditions which determine the primary economic environment.

In January 1, 2017, the Company reassessed the functional currency of its parent entity due to the changes that have occurred with the material completion of the move of the company US operations to Canada. The parent entity CAD expenditure and funding requirements related to the operations are now expected to increase due to all decision-making authority, R&D and operations are now effectively conducted from Canada. Furthermore, potential revenue sources in the near term and its ongoing operational are also expected to be in CAD. The above factors have changed the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. In addition, the parent now holds the majority of its funds in CAD. The Company determined that these changes in circumstances resulted in a change of the functional currency of its parent entity from the US\$ to the CAD as of January 1, 2017. The Company applied the change to functional currency as of January 1, 2017 on a prospective basis.

Investment tax credits

Investment tax credits are subject to audit by the Canada Revenue Agency and the Company's entitlement to these items is based on management's history of success in past claims and its current understanding of the legislation that governs these matters.

Contingencies

Management uses judgment to assess the existence of contingencies. By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. Management also uses judgment to assess the likelihood of the occurrence of one or more future events.

Going concern risk assessment

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and raising additional debt or equity financing or attaining commercial operations and generating sufficient revenues to achieve and sustain profitability for the ensuing year, and to fund planned research and development activities, involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. See Note 1 for more information.

Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Share based payments and warrants

The estimation of share based compensation and warrants requires the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made estimates as to the volatility of its own shares, the probable life of share options and warrants granted, the time of exercise of those share options and warrants, as well as forfeiture rates. The valuation model used by the Company is the Black-Scholes model.

Valuation adjustments for inventory

The Company records valuation adjustments for inventory by comparing the inventory cost to its net realizable value. This process requires the use of estimates and assumptions related to future market demand, costs and prices. These adjustments are reviewed on an ongoing basis and may have a significant impact on any valuation adjustment for inventory.

Review of carrying value of assets and impairment charges

In the determination of carrying values and impairment charges, management of the Company reviews the recoverable amount (the higher of the fair value less costs to sell or the value in use) in the case of non-financial assets. These determinations and their individual assumptions require that management make a decision based on the best available information at each reporting period. Changes in these assumptions may alter the results of non-financial asset, impairment charges recognized in loss and the resulting carrying amounts of assets.

Contingencies

When contingencies exist, Management estimates the related financial impact to the Company based on the possible outcomes of one or more future events.

Contractual Obligations and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company is not yet party to any industry contracts or arrangements. There are no off balance sheet arrangements.

Transactions with Related Parties

In October 2013, a Director and a shareholder of the Company were provided loans totaling \$271 to finance the exercise of 1,317,744 warrants to purchase common shares of the Company ("Share Purchase Loans"). The Share Purchase Loans matured in October 2016. At December 31, 2016 the Company determined that the remaining Share Purchase Loans were impaired. The 1,317,744 common shares acquired under the loans are pledged as security against the Share Purchase Loans and are held as security by the Company. Thus, the loans have been written down to \$39, which is the fair value of the common shares as at December 31, 2016. The impairment has resulted in a write-down of the loan of \$232. As at Sep 30, 2017 the loan was revalued based on the underlying security to \$190, which has resulted in a write-up of \$151 during the 9 month period ended September 30, 2017.

Outstanding Share Data

As at Sep 30, 2017 (note all dollar amounts in this section are in CDN Dollars):

There were 191,255,770 common shares of the Company outstanding, excluding 1,317,744 shares that were issued with Share Purchase Loans in 2013 to shareholders of the Company. These shares are pledged as security against these loans and are not considered outstanding.

There were a total of 15,886,000 options outstanding on the following terms: 12,016,000 at \$0.05 per option exercisable through 2020; 600,000 at \$0.06 per option exercisable through 2022; 950,000 at \$0.06 per option exercisable through 2022; 1,215,000 at \$0.10 per option exercisable through 2020; 455,000 at \$0.19 per option exercisable through 2018; 90,000 at \$0.23 per option exercisable through 2019; 250,000 at \$0.24 per option exercisable through 2018; 260,000 at \$0.35 per option exercisable through 2019; 50,000 at \$0.39 per option exercisable through 2019.

There were 2,000,000 debenture warrants outstanding at \$0.05 exercisable through December 2017, and 3,000,000 at \$0.10 through one year after repayment.

There were 1,560,000 Broker warrants outstanding at \$0.10, and 2,100,000 Broker warrants outstanding at \$0.075 exercisable through March 2019

There were 3,000,000 warrants outstanding at \$0.05, in pursuant to promissory note, exercisable through January 2019

There were 55,750,000 private placement warrants outstanding on the following terms: 25,750,500 at \$0.10 per warrant exercisable through March 2019 and 30,000,000 at \$0.075 exercisable through March 2019.

Assuming all of these options and warrants were exercised, 274,551,770 common shares would be issued and outstanding on a fully diluted basis.

Risks and Uncertainties

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) contemplates the continuation of the Company as a going concern. During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company had not yet achieved commercial operations, had a net loss of \$1,484, had a deficit of \$24,407 and a negative working capital (exc. Warrant liability) of \$1,916.

The Company believes that financing initiatives will provide sufficient cash flow for it to continue as a going concern in its present form. However, there can be no assurance that the Company will achieve such results. The financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts, or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue its operations. The Company's ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities is dependent on its ability to obtain additional financing.

Quarterly Information

	<u>Three months ended</u>			
	Sep 30, 2017	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Service Revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
General & Administrative Expense	\$ 130,000	\$ 153,000	\$ 138,000	\$ 233,000
Research & Development Expense	\$ 110,000	\$ 159,000	\$ 184,000	\$ 156,000
Sales & Marketing Expense	\$ 30,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 69,000	\$ 90,000
Total Operating Expenses	\$ 270,000	\$ 326,000	\$ 391,000	\$ 479,000
Loss from Operations	\$ (270,000)	\$ (327,000)	\$ (391,000)	\$ (479,000)
Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss)	\$ (14,000)	\$ (28,000)	\$ (11,000)	\$ 16,000
Finance and Interest Income (Expense)	\$ (20,000)	\$ (6,000)	\$ (19,000)	\$ (17,000)
Change in fair value of outstanding warrants	\$ (360,000)	\$ 54,000	\$ (100,000)	\$ 61,000
Net Income (Loss)	\$ (655,000)	\$ (307,000)	\$ (521,000)	\$ (419,000)
Weighted average outstanding shares	153,608,462	152,306,740	151,707,437	128,550,576

[illegible]